© 2000 Kyushu Matsushita Electric Co., Ltd. All
rights reserved. Unauthorized copying and
distribution is a violation of law.
KX-FM131RS
(for Russia)
Multi-Function Plain Paper FAX
Please file and use this manual together with the service manual for Model No. KX-FP121AL/KX-FM131AL
Order No.KM79910327C3. This Service Manual indicates the main differences between; Original KX-

X501 PFVCCFS32Z CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR
X502 PQVCJ2400N5Z CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR
X503 PFVC32256ZAT CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR
(COMPONENTS COMBINATIONS)
RA501 EXRV8V101JV COMPONENTS PARTS
RA502 EXRV8V101JV COMPONENTS PARTS
RA503 EXRV8V101JV COMPONENTS PARTS
RA504 EXRV8V101JV COMPONENTS PARTS
RA505 EXRV8V101JV COMPONENTS PARTS
RA506 EXRV8V101JV COMPONENTS PARTS
RA507 EXRV8V471JV COMPONENTS PARTS
RA508 EXRV8V471JV COMPONENTS PARTS
(RESISTORS)
C630 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
L503 PQ4R18XJ000 0
L505 PQ4R18XJ220 22
L506 PQ4R18XJ100 10
R503 ERJ3GEYJ562 5.6k
R504 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R505 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R506 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R507 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
R508 ERJ3GEYJ821 820
R509 ERDS1VJ152 1.5k
R510 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
25
KX-FM131RS
Ref.
No.
Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
R511 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R512 ERJ3GEYJ823 82k
R515 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R516 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R519 ERJ3GEYJ203 20k
R520 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R522 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R525 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R527 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
R528 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R529 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R533 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R534 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R535 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R536 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R543 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R544 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R545 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R546 ERJ3GEYJ105 1M
R547 PQ4R10XJ220 22
R548 ERJ3GEYJ682 6.8k
R549 ERJ3GEYJ822 8.2k
R550 PQ4R10XJ4R7 4.7
R551 ERJ3GEYJ682 6.8k
R552 ERJ3GEYJ153 15k
R553 PQ4R10XJ150 15
R554 ERJ3GEYJ392 3.9k
R555 ERJ3GEYJ392 3.9k
R556 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
R557 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R558 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R561 ERJ3GEYJ223 22k
R563 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R564 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R565 ERJ3GEYJ563 56k
R566 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R567 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R568 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
R569 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R570 ERJ3EKF1101 11
R571 ERJ3EKF4701 47
R573 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R574 ERJ3GEYJ272 2.7k
R575 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R576 ERJ3GEYJ221 220
R577 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R581 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R583 ERJ3GEYJ562 5.6k
R584 ERJ3GEYJ563 56k
R587 ERJ3GEYJ151 150
R592 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R593 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
R594 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R595 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k

R625 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R626 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R628 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R629 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R630 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R631 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R633 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R634 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R635 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R636 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R637 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R649 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R652 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R653 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R654 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R659 ERJ3GEYJ124 120k
R660 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R661 ERJ3GEYJ913 91k
R662 ERJ3GEYJ153 15k
R664 ERJ3GEYJ474 470k
R665 ERJ3GEYJ123 12k
R666 ERJ3GEYJ273 27k
R667 ERJ3GEYJ274 270k
R668 ERJ3GEYJ822 8.2k
R669 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R670 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R671 ERJ3GEYJ224 220k
R672 ERJ3GEYJ224 220k
R673 ERJ3GEYJ153 15k
R675 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R676 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R679 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R680 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R681 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R682 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R683 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R684 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R685 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R686 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R687 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R689 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R690 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R691 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R692 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R693 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R695 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R696 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R697 ERJ3GEYJ154 150k
R698 ERJ3GEYJ114 110k
R705 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R706 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R707 ERG1SJ391 390
R708 PQ4R18XJ8R2 8.2
R711 ERJ3GEYJ123 12k
R712 ERJ3GEYJ222 2.2k
R713 ERJ3GEYJ473 47k
R715 ERJ3GEYJ104 100k
R717 ERJ3GEYJ4R7 4.7
R719 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
26
KX-FM131RS
Ref.
No.
Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
R800 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
(CAPACITORS)
C501 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C504 PQCUV1H473MD 0.047 S
C505 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C506 ECEA1CK101 100 S
C507 ECUV1H561JCV 560P
C508 ECUV1H102KBV 0.001
C509 ECUV1H102KBV 0.001
C510 ECUV1H222KBV 0.0022
C511 ECUV1H102KBV 0.001
C512 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C513 ECUV1H102KBV 0.001
C514 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C515 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C516 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C517 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C519 ECUV1C224ZFV 0.22
C520 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C522 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C523 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C525 ECUV1H120JCV 12P
C526 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C527 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C528 ECUV1H180JCV 18P
C529 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C531 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C533 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C536 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C538 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C540 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C542 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C543 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C544 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C545 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C546 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1
C548 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1
C549 PQCUV1H105JC 1 S
C550 ECUV1H150JCV 15P
C551 ECUV1H150JCV 15P
C552 PQCUV1H105JC 1 S
C553 ECEA1VKA330 33
C554 ECEA1VKA330 33
C555 ECEA1VKA100 10
C557 ECUV1H472KBV 0.0047
C558 ECUV1H472KBV 0.0047
C559 ECUV1H330JCV 33P
C560 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C561 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C562 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C564 ECUV1C224ZFV 0.22
C567 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C568 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C569 ECUV1H333KDV 0.033 S
C573 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C574 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C575 ECUV1H333KDV 0.033 S
C578 ECUV1H100DCV 10P S
C581 ECUV1H100DCV 10P S
C583 PQCUV1H105JC 1 S
C584 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
Ref.
No.
Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
C585 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C586 ECUV1H102KBV 0.001
C587 PQCUV1H105JC 1 S
C589 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C590 ECUV1H472KBV 0.0047
C591 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C594 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C596 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C597 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C599 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C600 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01
C601 ECUV1H101JCV 100P
C604 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C605 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C606 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C609 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C610 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C611 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C612 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C613 ECUV1C683KBV 0.068
C614 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C615 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C616 ECEA1CK101 100 S
C617 ECEA0JK221 220 S
C618 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C623 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C624 ECUV1H120JCV 12P
C631 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C633 ECUV1C563KBV 0.056
C634 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C636 ECUV1H101JCV 100P
C637 ECUV1H272KBV 0.0027
C639 ECUV1H680JCV 68P
C640 ECUV1C563KBV 0.056
C641 ECUV1H561JCV 560P
C642 ECUV1H101JCV 100P
C643 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C644 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C645 ECEA0JKA331 330
C646 ECEA0JKA331 330
C647 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C648 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1 S
C649 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1
C651 PQCUV1C224KB 0.22
C652 ECUV1H681JCV 680P
C653 ECUV1H681JCV 680P
C654 ECUV1H681JCV 680P
C657 PQCUV1H104ZF 0.1
C658 PQCUV1H104ZF 0.1
C659 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C660 PQCUV1H105JC 1 S
C665 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C666 ECUV1H104ZFV 0.1 S
C667 ECUV1C393KBV 0.039
(FUSES)
F501 XBAPF001312 FUSE
F502 PFRB001251KC FUSE
F503 PFRB002122KZ FUSE

(COILS)
L207 PQLQR2BT COIL S
L208 PQLQR2BT COIL S
LF101 PFLE003 COIL S
(CERAMIC FILTERS)
L106 PFVF2A102ST CERAMIC FILTER
L107 PFVF2A102ST CERAMIC FILTER
L108 PFVF2A102ST CERAMIC FILTER
L109 PFVF2A102ST CERAMIC FILTER
L203 PFVF2A102ST CERAMIC FILTER
L204 PFVF2A102ST CERAMIC FILTER
(RESISTORS)
JJ304 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
JJ305 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
JJ306 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R101 ERDS2TJ222 2.2k
R102 ERDS2TJ104 100k
R103 PQ4R10XJ562 5.6k S
R104 PQ4R10XJ155 1.5M S
R105 PQ4R10XJ333 33k S
R108 PQ4R10XJ123 12k S
R109 PQ4R10XJ562 5.6k S
R110 PQ4R10XJ221 220 S
R111 PQ4R10XJ221 220 S
R112 PQ4R10XJ472 4.7k S
R115 ERDS1TJ473 47k
R116 ERDS1TJ473 47k S
R121 PQ4R10XJ821 820 S
R122 PQ4R10XJ332 3.3k S
R124 PQ4R10XJ273 27k
R125 PQ4R10XJ102 1k S
R126 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R127 PQ4R10XJ563 56k S
R128 PQ4R10XJ511 510 S
R129 PQ4R10XJ181 180 S
R130 PQ4R10XJ104 100k S
R131 PQ4R10XJ563 56k S
R132 PQ4R10XJ104 100k S
R137 PQ4R10XJ333 33k S
R138 ERJ6GEYJ364 360k
R140 PQ4R10XJ222 2.2k S
R145 PQ4R10XJ331 330 S
R146 PQ4R10XJ152 1.5k S
R147 PQ4R10XJ152 1.5k S
R152 PQ4R10XJ153 15k S
R153 PQ4R10XJ124 120k S
R161 ERDS1TJ561 560
R162 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R167 PQ4R10XJ103 10k S
R168 PQ4R10XJ103 10k S
R169 PQ4R10XJ103 10k S
R207 PQ4R10XJ474 470k S
R208 PQ4R10XJ105 1M S
R209 PQ4R10XJ473 47k S
28
KX-FM131RS
Ref.
No.
Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
R217 ERDS1VJ000 0
R219 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R220 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R221 PQ4R10XJ102 1k S
R222 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R223 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R247 PQ4R10XJ153 15k S
R248 PQ4R10XJ124 120k S
R254 PQ4R10XJ273 27k S
R255 PQ4R10XJ913 91k S
R256 PQ4R10XJ223 22k S
R257 PQ4R10XJ473 47k S
R258 PQ4R10XJ331 330 S
R260 PQ4R10XJ182 1.8k S
R261 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R262 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R263 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R265 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R266 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
R280 ERJ6GEY0R00 0
(CAPACITORS)
C101 ECKD2H681KB 680P S
C102 ECKD2H681KB 680P S
C103 PQCUV1H472KB 0.0047
C104 ECEA1EK470 47 S
C105 ECEA1EKS330 33 S
C106 ECEA1HKS100 10 S
C107 ECEA1HKS4R7 4.7 S
C110 PQCUV1H333JC 0.033 S
C114 ECQE2E334KZ 0.33 S
C122 PQCUV1H102J 0.001 S
C123 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1 S
C124 PQCUV1C334KB 0.33
C125 PQCUV1H121JC 120P
C126 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1 S
C127 PQCUV1H121JC 120P
C128 PQCUV1H104ZF 0.1
C129 ECEA1CKS100 10 S
C131 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1 S
C132 PQCUV1H470JC 47P
C133 ECEA1HKS4R7 4.7 S
C135 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C138 ECEA1EU470 47 S
C139 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C140 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C143 PQCUV1H104KB 0.1
C144 PQCUV1H471JC 470P S
C147 PQCUV1H103KB 0.01
C159 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1 S
C161 PQCUV1E104MD 0.1 S
C163 ECEA1EU101 100 S
C165 PQCUV1H104ZF 0.1
C166 PQCUV1H104ZF 0.1
C167 ECEA1HU100 10
C244 PQCUV1H471JC 470P S
Ref.
No.
Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
C245 PQCUV1H104KB 0.1
C246 PQCUV1H104KB 0.1
C247 PQCUV1H821JC 820P S
C248 PQCUV1H104KB 0.1
C250 ECEA1HU100 10 S
C251 ECEA1HU100 10 S
(COMPONENTS PARTS)

D302 1SS119 DIODE(SI)
LED301 LNJ801LPDJA DIODE(SI)
LED302 LNJ801LPDJA DIODE(SI)
LED303 LNJ801LPDJA DIODE(SI)
(CONNECTORS)
CN301 PQJP11G43Y CONNECTOR, 11P
CN303 PQJP2G30Z CONNECTOR, 2P
(LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY)
29
KX-FM131RS
Ref.
No.
Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
CN304 PFAVM190 LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY
(RESISTORS)
R301 ERJ3GEYJ471 470
R302 ERJ3GEYJ471 470
R303 ERJ3GEYJ181 180
R304 ERJ3GEYJ181 180
R305 ERJ3GEYJ181 180
R306 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R307 ERJ3GEYJ181 180
R308 ERJ3GEYJ181 180
R309 ERJ3GEYJ181 180
R310 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R311 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R312 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R313 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R314 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R315 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R316 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R317 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R318 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R319 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R320 ERJ3GEYJ103 10k
R321 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R322 ERJ3GEYJ273 27k
R323 ERJ3GEYJ101 100
R324 ERJ3GEYJ472 4.7k
R326 ERJ3GEYJ102 1k
R327 ERJ3GEYJ563 56k
R328 ERJ3GEYJ331 330
R329 ERJ3GEYJ221 220
R330 ERJ3GEYJ331 330
R331 ERJ3GEYJ221 220
R342 ERJ3GEY0R00 0
R343 PQ4R18XJ000 0
(CAPACITORS)
C301 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1 S
C303 ECEA1AKS101 100
C306 ECUV1H331JCV 330P
C308 ECUV1H331JCV 330P
C309 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1 S
C310 ECUV1C104KBV 0.1 S
C311 ECUV1H103KBV 0.01

D109 PQVDERA1506 DIODE(SI) S
D201 PFVDSF5LC20U DIODE(SI) S
D202 PFVDD1NL20U DIODE(SI) S
30
KX-FM131RS
Ref.
No.
Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
(CONNECTORS)
CN31 PQJP2D98Z CONNECTOR, 2PIN
CN301 PQJP8G30Z CONNECTOR, 8PIN
(COIL)
L101 PFLES11V0523 COIL
(RESISTORS)
J8 PQ4R10XJ000 0 S
R101 ERDS1J105 1M
R102 PQ4R10XJ823 82k S
R103 PQ4R10XJ823 82k S
R104 ERG2DJ204 200k S
R105 ERX2SJR22 0.22
R106 ERG1SJ470 47
R107 PQ4R10XJ680 68 S
R108 ERDS2FJ150 15
R109 ERDS2FJ100 10
R110 ERG2DJ204 200k S
R121 PQ4R10XJ103 10k S
R122 PQ4R10XJ391 390 S
R123 PQ4R10XJ221 220 S
R125 PQ4R10XJ103 10k S
R126 PQ4R10XJ562 5.6k S
R127 PQ4R10XJ182 1.8k S
R128 PQ4R10XJ124 120k S
R129 PQ4R10XJ124 120k S
R130 PQ4R10XJ154 150k S
R131 PQ4R10XJ154 150k S
R132 PQ4R10XJ154 150k S
R133 PQ4R10XJ154 150k S
R205 ERG2SJ681 680 S
R221 PQ4R10XJ222 2.2k S
R222 PQ4R10XJ222 2.2k S
R223 PQ4R10XJ101 100 S
R224 PQ4R10XJ273 27k S
R225 PQ4R10XJ332 3.3k S
(PHOTO ELECTRIC TRANSDUCERS)
PC101 0N3171 PHOTO ELECTRIC TRANSDUCER
(CAPACITORS)
C101 ECQU2A224MG 0.22
C102 ECQU2A104MV 0.1
C103 ECKNTS222ME 0.0022
C104 ECKNTS222ME 0.0022
C105 ECKNTS222ME 0.0022
C106 PFCEA400SX56 56 S
C107 ECKD3A470KBP 47P
C108 ECKD3A102KBP 0.001
C109 ECA1VHG470 47
C121 ECUV1H472KBN 0.0047
C122 ECUV1C224KBX 0.22
C123 PQCUV1H681JC 680P S
C124 ECUV1H104KBW 0.1 S
C201 EEUFA1V471 470
Ref.
No.
Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks